

No. 18-966

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND THE
BLACK ALLIANCE FOR JUST IMMIGRATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

JOHN F. LIBBY
Counsel of Record
BARRY S. LANDSBERG
RONALD B. TUROVSKY
ANDREW C. CASE
ANA G. GUARDADO
MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
11355 W. Olympic
Boulevard,
Los Angeles, CA 90064
JLibby@Manatt.com
(310) 312-4000

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
DORIAN L. SPENCE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite
900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

DAVID L. SHAPIRO
OF COUNSEL TO MANATT,
PHELPS & PHILLIPS,
LLP
1563 Mass. Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 491-2758

MARK ROSENBAUM
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 South Ardmore
Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90005
(213) 385-2977

CITY OF SAN JOSE
RICHARD DOYLE
NORA FRIMANN
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
200 East Santa Clara
Street, 16th Floor
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 535-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. ADDING THIS CITIZENSHIP QUESTION WOULD VIOLATE THE ENUMERATION CLAUSE	8
A. The Enumeration Clause Requires The Method Of The Census To Bear A “Reasonable Relationship” To Distributive Accuracy	9
B. The Constitutionality Of The Secretary’s Decision To Add A Citizenship Question Must Be Determined On A Fact- Intensive Examination As Occurred In The California District Court.....	14
C. The Evidence Showed That Adding A Question In The Current Macro-Environment Will Diminish Distributive Accuracy	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ALONE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT SECRETARY ROSS VIOLATED THE APA	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28, 31
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>California et al. v. Ross et al.</i> , 18-cv-1865 (N.D. Cal.)	6
<i>City of San Jose et al. v. Ross et al.</i> , 18-cv-2279 (N.D. Cal.)	passim
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	13
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	16, 17
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	18
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	18
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>State of New York v. United States</i> <i>Department of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	11
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	12, 14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	9
<i>Wilbur Ross, Secretary of Commerce, et</i> <i>al. v. California et al.</i> , 18-1214.....	1
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES

Act of Mar. 1, 1790, §§ 1–2 1 Stat. 101–102	12
Pub. L. 102-135 § 2(a)(2), 105 Stat. 635	12
Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 209(a)(6), 111 Stat. 2440, 2481 (1997)	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 2.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. Art. I § 2 Cl. 3	11
Voting Rights Act § 5	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://bit.ly/2I2vMKD	2
David Brown et al., <i>Estimating the Potential Effects of Adding a Citizenship Question to the 2020 Census</i> , IZA Institute of Labor Economics, IZA DP No. 12087 (Jan. 2019)	19
Macmillan English Dictionary for Advanced Learners (2002)	27
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)	27
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....	10
Thomas R. Lee, <i>The Original Understanding of the Census Clause: Statistical Estimates and the Constitutional Requirement of an Actual Enumeration</i> , 77 Wash. L. Rev. 77:1 (2002)	12
